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Small Country: 10, 3 million People

Loves fish:  57 kg per capita

Consume almost:  600.000 tons  a year

; Which 70% is imported.

150.000 ton is cod; 

One of 4 fish meals is cod!!



Vareflyt torsk:

Estimert konsum i 2018: 

149 400 tonn 

66% norsk opprinnelse 
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Total vareflyt av torsk til Portugal(rund vekt)

Total tilførsel

192 900 tonn

58% norsk fisk
Annen import

74 900 tonn

Egen fangst

7000 tonn

Norsk fisk via HUB

6 200 tonn

Direkte norsk
eksport

104 800 tonn
Eksport fra Portugal 

43 500 tonn

29% norsk fisk

Totalt konsum

149 400 tonn

66% norsk fisk
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Totalt konsum

149 400 tonn

66% norsk fisk



Direkte eksport 2,6 

Mrd NOK

Konsumert i 

Portugal 2,4 Mrd 

NOK

Tilførsel fra hub 0,2 

Mrd NOK

Re-eksport 0,3 Mrd 

NOK
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Tilgjengelig norsk torsk Portugal Anvendelse av tilgjengelig norsk torsk

M
rd
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O
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De om lag 98 200 tonn 
med norsk torsk som ble 
konsumert i Portugal i 
2018 utgjorde en estimert 
verdi på 2,4 Mrd NOK, 
regnet i «eksportverdi 
ekvivalenter».

Dette tilsvarte 26% av 
totalverdien til norsk 
torskeeksport (2018).
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Verdi på norsk torsk i Portugal 



Betydelig egen klippfisk Industri;

Reeksporterer 43. 500 tonn

Mye som fryst ,utvannet klippfisk.



Portugisisk (re)eksport av torsk

Portugisisk (re)eksport: 

43 500 tonn

Afrika

3 500 tonn

Sør-Amerika

10 700 tonn

EU

23 600 tonn
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Annen

5 600 tonn
Asia

3 000 tonn

Annen 

Europa
1 100 tonn

Annen
1 500 tonn



Export of Cod, Jan- November 2019 



Klippfisk  24 027   ( +19%)

Saltfisk    13 362    (-25%)

Fryst           1940     (+1% )

Fersk             426    (-40%)

……………………………………---

39 755(-3%)
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-

Klippfisk       24 027 tn 60,4% 

Saltet            13 362 tn 33,6%

Fryst                1 940 tn 4,9 %

Fersk                  426 tn 1,1%

Total             39 755 tn 100,0%



2018                  2019   

Klippfisk        72,57 NOK      82,59 NOK        +14%

Saltfisk           51,65 NOK      59,74 NOK       + 16%



Eksport av saltfisk ned,  - 4.400 tonn

Pris opp fra 51,65 NOK til 59,74 NOK(+16%)

Island opp fra 9.249 tn til 9.911 
tonn(+662tn) ,dvs + 6,65%.
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Home Consum Clipfish Portugal;
3Q 2019 

- Spiser portugiserne mer eller 

mindre klippfisk enn før?
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91%

5%
1% 2% 0%

At home At informal

restaurants/etc

At the home of

family/friends

At nice

restaurants

Other places

The vast majority eat Bacalhau 

mainly at home and on weekdays 

and weekends. 

57%

35%

7%
1%

Weekday (Monday-

Friday)

Weekends Parties/festive

occasions

None

Still everyday meal, not as in Brazil, 

special occasions( Christmas and 

Easter)
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MORE COD SHOPPERS(+1,9%) ,Bigger Volume(+1,4%) 
Total Cod Fish | KPI’s (Market Indicators) | Ytd Q3 2019 vs  Ytd Q3 2018

+1.4pts



17

82,3

13,4

81,7

14,4

Cod Nat. Salt/Dried

Cod Frozen Salt/Dried

Ytd Q3 2018

Ytd Q3 2019

Traditional Dry and salted still Dominating the market

Total Cod Fish | KPI’S Contribution to Segments evolution (%) and Volume Share | Ytd Q3 2019  vs  Ytd Q3 2018

Total Cod

Penetration % Frequency Volume per Trip Average Price (€/kg) Population

Volume Share (%)

KPI’s Contribution for Growth

Volume Evol. (%)

+1.4%

+0.6%

+9.1%
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Volume and Penetration stabilize after many years of decrease

Dried cod fish  |  Volume and Penetration Evolution  |  Mat P1 2013 to Mat P10 2019

Volume 000s Kgs Penetration %
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While Frozen Still grow Slowly

Frozen cod  |  Volume and Penetration Evolution  |  Mat P1 2012 to Mat P10 2019

Volume 000s Kgs Penetration %
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34,0
38,4

8,8
4,0 4,5

2,2 2,3
5,8

38,2
34,3

9,7
4,5 3,5 2,3 1,9

5,5

Pingo Doce Continente Intermarché Traditional Trade Auchan Lidl Minipreço Others

Ytd Q3'18 Ytd Q3'19

PINGO DOCE takes pole position from Continente
Dried cod fish | Retailers Volume Share and Evolution  | Ytd Q3 2019 vs Ytd Q3 2018

-10.0%+13.1% -15.0%+5.5%

Volume Evol.  Vs Ytd Q2’18(%)

-22.1%+10.9% -4.7%+13.7%



What is the performance of Codfish in Modern 

Distribution?(Supermarkets)



Sales Supermarkeds Down 12%

(November 2019)
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November 2019, 

Sales Supermarkets, frozen, soaked don't «cannibalize» dry bacalhau.
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Why the Portuguese eat less Bacalhau than before
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41%

30%
25%

19%

10% 8% 8%

1% 2%

72%

25%

8%
13%

5% 3% 1%
4%

1%

56%

27%

17% 16%

8% 5% 4% 2% 2%

The value for

money of bacalhau

is worse than it

used to be

There are less

suitable occasions

than there were in

the past

Bacalhau takes

too long time to

prepare

It is not top of

mind when I am at

the store

There are similar

fish products that

taste better than

bacalhau

I do not know how

to prepare it

Do not know I do not like the

new products

available (ready

main meals)

I do not consider

bacalhau as

modern

Value for money is the main argument for why they are eating less Bacalhau. This can follow the general 

increase in prices in the Portuguese market. Value for money is most important argument among the older 

group of consumers. Younger consumers think that it takes to long to prepare Bacalahau than older 

consumers.  



High preference for

norwegian origin
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96%

65%

27%

9%
1%

Norway Iceland Portugal Other

country

Don’t 

know

Produces Bacalhau

84%

22%

9%
3%

9%

Norway Iceland Portugal Other

country

Don’t 

know

Where your Bacalhau

originates

74%

8% 6%
0%

11%

Norway Iceland Portugal Other

country

Don’t 

know

Preferred Country of 

origin for Bacalhau

Norway has a unique position as a country of origin in Portugal as it is the 

most well-known, preferred and chosen Bacalhau in Portugal.



Young people prefer Norwegian Bacalhau!
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Very good: 28%

Good: 52%

Very good: 53%

Good: 38%

Very good: 37%

Good: 52%

There are no difference in the perception of Bacalhau da Noruega among the younger and elder consumers, 

but the elder consumers have more positive perception of the quality of bacalhau with Islandic and 

Portuguese Origin than the younger consumers 

Very good: 36%

Good: 49%

Very good: 27%

Good: 49%

Very good: 52%

Good: 38%

18-40 year 

olds

41-65 year 

olds



Portuguese consumers care where their Bacalhau comes from. 

Even a high share of younger consumers say they care. It is 

significantly more older consumers than younger who says 

they care. 

Norway has a unique position as a country of origin in 

Portugal, with high share of knowledge, preference and usage. 

There is no age difference here. 

Bacalhau produced in Norway is perceived to have higher 

quality than Bacalhau produced in Iceland and Portugal. 

Summary: Focus Survey  Summer 2018
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Cinema  Campaign – to target young people
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At the cinema : Interviews with young Portuguese having seen the  Clip fish Comercial 



- Remember!


